

No. 13-1339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN,
INC., AARP, AND MFY LEGAL SERVICES,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KATHRYN L. EINSPANIER

Counsel of Record

SCOTT L. NELSON

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

keinspanier@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

September 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Congress Has Broad Authority to Create Legal Rights and to Provide Remedies for Their Violation.	6
A. Violations of Legal Rights Were Actionable at the Time of the Constitution’s Adoption.....	7
B. This Court Has Recognized Congress’s Broad Authority to Define Property Rights and Injuries.....	10
II. FCRA Is Narrowly Drafted to Protect Interests Akin to Those Recognized at Common Law.	13
A. Through FCRA, Congress Elevated the <i>De Facto</i> Harm of Inaccurate Consumer Information to a Legally Cognizable Injury...	14
B. The Harms Congress Identified Are Similar to Those Redressed by Causes of Action at Common Law.....	17
C. Inaccurate Consumer Reporting Is a “Concrete Harm.”	21
D. Congress May Choose the Means to Deter or Remedy the Harm It Identifies.....	27
III. Recognizing That FCRA Plaintiffs Have Standing Based on Inaccurate Consumer Reports Poses No Separation-of-Powers Problem.....	30

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	29
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , (1704) 1 Eng. Rep. 417 (H.L.); 1 Brown. 62	7
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , (1703) 87 Eng. Rep. 808 (Q.B.); 6 Mod. 45	7, 8, 19, 25
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , (1703) 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (Q.B.); 2 Ld. Raym. 938	24
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 17 H.L. Jour. 526 (Mar. 27, 1704), available at http://www.british-history.ac.uk/lords- jrnl/vol17/pp526-53	7, 8, 9, 22, 24
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	6
<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Servs.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Boggio v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 696 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	29
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	4, 5, 6, 22
<i>Connell v. Higginbotham</i> , 403 U.S. 207 (1971)	10, 11

<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	6, 15, 16, 18, 27, 28
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	18, 19
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937)	31
<i>F. W. Woolworth Co. v. Contemporary Arts, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 228 (1952)	24
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	32
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	24
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	21
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> <i>(TOC)</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	6, 27, 33
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	11
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	10, 11
<i>Greenway v. Info. Dynamics, Ltd.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 1092 (D. Ariz. 1974)	29
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	11, 12, 13
<i>Hotaling v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day</i> <i>Saints</i> , 118 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 1997)	25

<i>Keech v. Sanford</i> , (1726) 25 Eng. Rep. (Ch.) 223; Sel. Cas. T. King 61	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5, 13, 14, 28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	9, 10
<i>Marzetti v. Williams</i> , (1830) 109 Eng. Rep. 842 (K.B.); 1 B. & AD. 415	19, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	30
<i>Parks v. IRS</i> , 618 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Prince Albert v. Strange</i> , (1849) 2 DeGex & Sm. 652	20
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	21, 30, 32
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	31
<i>Seamans v. Temple Univ.</i> , 744 F.3d 853 (3d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	30, 32
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	5, 17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	5, 17

<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940)	27
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	5, 31
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. U.S. ex rel.</i> <i>Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	4, 5, 6, 17, 28
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	12, 13
<i>Washington v. CSC Credit Servs.</i> , 199 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2000)	14, 29, 33
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838) (No. 17,322)	9
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	31
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	5
Statutes, Rules, and Legislative Materials	
15 U.S.C. § 1681	2, 4, 14, 16, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1681c	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681e	3, 14, 16, 33
15 U.S.C. § 1681l	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681n	3, 14, 33
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2	16
42 U.S.C. § 3604	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	29

S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969)..... 14, 15, 16, 18

Other Authorities

- 4 Melville Nimmer & David Nimmer, *Nimmer on Copyright* § 13.01 (1999) 24
- Allison Green, *Why Employers Don't Want to Hire Overqualified Candidates*, U.S. News & World Report: On Careers Blog, July 31, 2013, <http://money.usnews.com/money/blogs/outside-voices-careers/2013/07/31/why-employers-dont-want-to-hire-overqualified-candidates>..... 17
- Antonin Scalia, *The Doctrine of Standing As an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers*, 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983) 12, 13
- Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 25, 26
- David Caplovitz, *Consumer Credit in the Affluent Society*, 33 Law & Contemp. Probs. 641 (1968)..... 26
- James Madison, *Property* (1792), 14 The Papers of James Madison 266..... 7, 21, 22
- Mark Twain, *Pudd'nhead Wilson, Pudd'nhead Wilson's Calendar* (1894) 27
- Restatement (First) of Torts § 568 (1938) 19
- Restatement (First) of Torts § 621 (1938) 18
- Restatement (First) of Torts § 867 (1939) 18
- Restatement (Second) of Torts § 163 (1965)..... 23
- Samuel Warren and Louis Brandeis, *The Right to Privacy*, 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890) 20
- Spokeo, Frequently Asked Questions, www.spokeo.com/faqs 3
